and because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not purport to represent what
the Group’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been if the refinancing,
Placing and Opening Offer, firm placing and/or Acquisition had been completed on the dates
indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or financial
position at any future date. It does not reflect the results of any purchase price allocation exercise
as this will be conducted following the Acquisition. The adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information are expected to have a continuing impact on the Group, unless otherwise
stated.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of Section 434 of the Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this Prospectus and not
rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part XII.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out
in Section A of this Part XII.

147

Income statement

Norcros
31 March

2017

Merlyn
Group

31 March
2017 Refinancing

Acquisition
adjustments Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
Revenue 271.2 30.7 — — 301.9
Underlying operating profit 23.8 6.4 — — 30.2
IAS 19R administration expenses (2.0) — — — (2.0)
Acquisition related costs (2.7) — — (1.9) (4.6)
Exceptional operating items (2.3) — — — (2.3)

Operating profit 16.8 6.4 — (1.9) 21.3
Finance costs (3.3) (0.6) (1.4) — (5.3)
IAS 19R finance cost (2.0) — — — (2.0)

Profit before taxation 11.5 5.8 (1.4) (1.9) 14.0
Taxation (3.0) (0.8) 0.3 — (3.5)

Profit for the year 8.5 5.0 (1.1) (1.9) 10.5

Note 1

The financial information relating to Norcros has been extracted without material adjustment from
the consolidated audited financial statements of Norcros for the year ended 31 March 2017 which
were published on 14 June 2017 and incorporated by reference into Part X (Historical Financial
Information Relating to the Group) this document.

Note 2

The financial information relating to the Merlyn Group has been extracted without material
adjustment from the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of Merlyn for the year ended